- �the business model used for the management of the
financial assets and

- �the characteristics of the contractual cash flows of
the financial asset.

The Bank's financial liabilities were classified in the
category of instruments measured at amortised cost,
without differences compared to IAS 39.

The table below presents the changes in the meas-
urement categories and the carrying amounts of financial
assets and liabilities under the two standards - IAS 39
and IFRS 9 - as at 1st of January 2018.

EXPORT - IMPORT BANK OF ROMANIA - EXIMBANK SA
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENT for the financial exercise closed as at 31st december 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON (“RON’000”), unless otherwise specified)

E X I M B A N K   |   2 0 1 8  A N N U A L  R E P O R T

The table below presents the changes in the measurement categories and the carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities under the two standards - IAS 39 and IFRS 9 - as at
1st of January 2018.

 BALANCE SHEET CAPTION CLASSIFICATION UNDER IAS 39  CLASSIFICATION UNDER IFRS 9

  GROUP BANK

CARRYING
AMOUNT UNDER

IAS 39

CARRYINGAMOUNT
UNDER IFRS 9

CARRYING
AMOUNT UNDER

IAS 39

CARRYINGAMOUNT
UNDER IFRS 9

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Amortised cost   424   424   405   405

Accounts with the National Bank of Romania Loans and receivables Amortised cost   206,689   206,634   206,689   206,634

Due from banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost   203,634   203,265   177,027   176,658

Derivative financial instruments Held for trading FVTPL   1,627   1,627   1,627   1,627

Trading financial instruments Held for trading FVTPL   73,909   73,909   73,909   73,909

Available for sale financial instruments Available for sale
FVOCI 2,153,458 1,653,596   2,153,458 1,653,596

Amortised cost   -   522,362   -   522,362

Held to maturity financial instruments Held to maturity Amortised cost   40,501   40,501   -   -

Loans Loans and receivables Amortised cost 2,823,682   2,792,381   2,823,682   2,792,381

Investments in subsidiaries Equity investments carried at cost Equity investments carried at cost   -   -   44,123   44,123

Other financial assets Loans and receivables Amortised cost   69,011   67,757   6,924   5,670

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS   5,572,935 5,562,456   5,487,844 5,477,365

Derivative financial instruments Held for trading FVTPL   3,008   3,008   3,008   3,008

Due to banks Financial liabilities Amortised cost   517,461  517,461   517,461 517,461

Deposits from Public Ministry of Finance Financial liabilities Amortised cost 1,647,841 1,647,841   1,647,841 1,647,841

Due to customers Financial liabilities Amortised cost 2,304,377 2,304,377   2,305,044 2,305,044

Other financial liabilities Financial liabilities Amortised cost   107,825  107,825   20,790  20,790

TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 4,580,512 4,580,512   4,494,144 4,494,144

EXPORT - IMPORT BANK OF ROMANIA - EXIMBANK SA
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENT for the financial exercise closed as at 31st december 2018

(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON (“RON’000”), unless otherwise specified)

p .  7 9 / 1 5 2

(1) The implementation of IFRS 9 has led to the classification of a portfolio of fixed income securities in the amount of
RON 501,041 thousand from the category of available-for-sale securities (IAS 39, at fair value) to the category of securities
recognized at amortised cost. The difference between the carrying amounts under two standards has positively affected

[…]

GAIN (+) /LOSS(-) FROM ALLOWANCES IN CURRENT PERIOD -47,045 -47,045 41,746 41,746
Adjustments for expected losses/impairment -45,862 -45,862 48,511 48,511

Unrecognised interest for impaired credits -1,183 -1,183 -6,765 -6,765

Allowances cancellation for expected losses/impairement from write-off - -55.,144 -55.,144

Allowances cancellation for expected losses/impairement - - -52.,165 -52.,165

Unrecognised interest for impaired credits - - -2.,979 -2.,979

96 96 2.,389 2.,389

Exchange rate differences 96 96 6.,157 6.,157

Allowances related to impaired loans 0 0 -3.,768 -3.,768

Unrecognised interest for impaired loans

99,580 99,580 115,228 115,228

ALLOWANCES FOR EXPECTED LOSSES, FINAL BALANCE:
Unrecognised interest for impaired credits -5,596 -5,596 -4,414 -4,414

EXPORT - IMPORT BANK OF ROMANIA - EXIMBANK SA
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENT for the financial exercise closed as at 31st december 2018

(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON (“RON’000”), unless otherwise specified)

p .  8 9 / 1 5 2

 2018 2017
Allowances for expected losses - loans Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage l 3 Total Individual Collectiv Total
BALANCE ON 1ST JANUARY (IAS 39) -115,228
Re-measurement IFRS 9 -31,301

BALANCE ON 1ST JANUARY, ADJUSTED -53,401 -11,020 -82,108 -146,529 -90,166 -36,072 -126,238
Increase due issuing or acquisition -11,262 -3,893 -702 -15,857 -41,969 -2,166 -44,135

Decrease due to derecognition 7,745 3,077 3,728 14,550

Change in credit risk (net) – stage migration 1,910 -396 -4,120 -2,606

Increase or decrease due to changes other then derecognition (net) 20,459 2,473 27,930 50,862

Decrease in allowances due to write-off - - - - 55,145 0 55,145

BALANCE ON 31ST DECEMBER 2018 -34,549 -9,759 -55,272 -99,580 -76,990 -38,238 -115,228

b) Analysis by industry

31-Dec-18
Group

31-Dec-18
Bank

31-Dec-17
Group

31-Dec-17
Bank

PUBLIC AUTHORITIES 457,234 457,234 460,988 460,988
OTHER ECONOMIC SECTORS, OUT OF WHICH:   2,963,832   2,477,923   2,477,923   2,477,923
A. Agriculture, forestry and fishing 151,517 151,517 111,409 111,409

B. Mining industry 144,373 144,373 107,609 107,609

C. Manufacturing 1,199,020 1,199,020 1,117,996 1,117,996

D. Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply 30,805 30,805 34,242 34,242

E. Water supply 104,642 104,642 66,632 66,632

F. Construction 81,434 81,434 28,991 28,991

G. Retail and wholesale trade 465,672 465,672 359,710 359,710

H. Transportation and storage 306,744 306,744 123,386 123,386

I. Accommodation and restaurants 17,467 17,467 17,109 17,109

J. Information and communication 22,896 22,896 27,299 27,299

K. Financial services 393,097 393,097 357,132 357,132

L. Real estate activities 3,569 3,569 646 646

M. Professional, scientific and technical activities 31,588 31,588 116,808 116,808

N. Administrative and support activities 9,576 9,576 7,537 7,537

P. Education 404 404 1,094 1,094

Q. Health and social work services 882 882 323 323

R. Other services 146 146 - -

TOTAL PORTFOLIO 3,421,066 3,421,066 2,938,911 2,938,911

Out of the total loan portfolio, the Bank/Group is  primarly
financing the companies with Romanian residency, but also
external factoring to other non resident import factors.

EXPORT - IMPORT BANK OF ROMANIA - EXIMBANK SA
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENT for the financial exercise closed as at 31st december 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON (“RON’000”), unless otherwise specified)

E X I M B A N K   |   2 0 1 8  A N N U A L  R E P O R T

c) Analysis of loan portfolio quality, before impairment adjustments

Exposures from loans - stage migration

31-Dec-18
Group

31-Dec-18
Bank

31-Dec-17
Group

31-Dec-17
Bank

TOTAL UNIMPAIRED LOANS (STAGE 1 AND 2) 3,121,968 3,121,968 2,715,776 2,715,776

Current 3,097,589 3,097,589 2,696,669 2,696,669

Overdue and unimpaired 24,379 24,379 19,107 19,107

TOTAL IMPAIRED LOANS (STAGE 3), OUT OF WHICH: 299,098 299,098 223,134 223,134

 Overdue < 30 days 210,743 210,743 168,916 168,916

Overdue > 30 days 88,355 88,355 54,218 54,218

   TOTAL PORTFOLIO, GROSS VALUE 3,421,066 3,421,066 2,938,910 2,938,910

31-Dec-18
Group

31-Dec-18
Bank

1-Ian-18
Group

1-Ian-18
Bank

Stage 1 2,956,589 2,956,589 2,519,099 2,519,099

Stage 2 165,378 165,378 158,205 158,205

Stage 3 284,387 284,387 261,606 261,606

Impaired at origination loans  (stage 3) 14,712 14,712 - -

   TOTAL PORTFOLIO, GROSS VALUE 3,421,066 3,421,066 2,938,910 2,938,910

Transfers between stage 1 and 2 Transfers between stage 2 and 3

Transfer from stage 2 to stage 1 10,460 Transfer from stage 3 to stage 2 3,721

Transfer from stage 1 to stage 2 90,466 Transfer from stage 2 to stage 3 69,861

EXPORT - IMPORT BANK OF ROMANIA - EXIMBANK SA
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENT for the financial exercise closed as at 31st december 2018

(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON (“RON’000”), unless otherwise specified)

p .  9 1 / 1 5 2

The distribution of loan indirect exposures (loan com-
mitments and letter of guarantees) by sector industries is
presented into the table below: